

No. 04-10566

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS,

Petitioner,

— v. —

STATE OF OREGON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS**

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
CARL MICARELLI
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
BRUCE W. KLAW
JILL VAN BERG
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 909-6000

PETER OZANNE
Executive Director
PETER GARTLAN
Chief Defender
Counsel of Record
SUSAN F. DRAKE
Senior Deputy Public Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
1320 Capitol St. NE, Suite 200
Salem, OR 97303
Telephone: (503) 378-3349

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Moises Sanchez-Llamas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Petitioner Has Individual Rights Under Article 36 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations That Are Judicially Enforceable Under United States Law.....	2
A. Article 36 Confers an Individual Right to Be Informed of the Rights of Consular Notification and Access.....	2
1. Respondent Effectively Concedes That By Its Plain Language Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.....	2
2. The Extratextual Sources That Respondent Cites Confirm That the VCCR Creates Individual Rights.	5
3. Whether a Treaty Confers an Individual Right Does Not Depend Upon the Subject Matter of the Right.	6
B. The Supremacy Clause Requires That the Treaty Be Applied as the Rule of Decision Here.....	7
1. Whether a Treaty Right May Be Judicially Enforced Is a Question of United States Constitutional Law.	7
2. A “Private Right of Action” Is Not at Issue.....	9
II. Suppression Is the Required Remedy When an Article 36 Violation Leads to Evidence Prejudicial to a Criminal Defendant in the United States.....	10
A. The Appropriate Remedy for VCCR Violations in the United States Is a Question of Federal Law.....	10

B. Suppression Is Required to Remedy the Treaty Violation in This Case.....	12
C. An Article 36 Violation Requires That the Prosecution Show No Prejudice.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9
<i>Bacardi Corp. v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940).....	4
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	12
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	12
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	18
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	11
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	14
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	10
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 341 U.S. 454 (1982)	14
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	9
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2444 (2005)	3
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	16
<i>Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson)</i> , 112 U.S. 580, 598-99 (1884).....	8, 9
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	7
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	4
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	9, 15
<i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	16
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	15

<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	9
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1453 (2005)	3
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	4
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	14
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	7, 8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	10
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	3
<i>Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	12
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	11
<i>Virginia Coupon Cases</i> , 114 U.S. 269 (1885)	9
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	9

International and Foreign Cases

<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. No. 128 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canada v. Van Bergen</i> , 261 A.R. 387 (Alberta Ct. App. 2000) (Canada)	6
Judgment of Nov. 7, 2001, No. 5 StR 116/01 (BGH), <i>review pending</i> , Nos. 2 BvR 2115/01, 2 BvR 2132/01, 2 BvR 348/03 (BVerfG) (F.R.G.)	5
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. No.104 (June 27)	5, 12, 13
<i>R. v. Abbrederis</i> , 51 F.L.R. 99 (N.S.W. Ct. Crim. App. 1981) (Austl.).....	5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	8, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	14, 15
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	14

Treaties and Federal Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	9
---	---

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 261.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

State Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 181.642(2) (2003)	2
--	---

Other Authorities

2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN 595 (8th ed. 1824).....	14
Memorial of Mexico, <i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. No. 128 (Mar. 31)	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW	4
<i>U.S. Citizens Imprisoned in Mexico: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on International, Political and Military Affairs</i> , 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 6 (1975)	13
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS	18
